
Football Class 1A Stat Leaders
Compiled: May 1, 2020 3:00 AM 

(only teams having no more than 1 missing stat reports at compilation time are included)

Top 30 Rushing
(playing a minimum of 7 games)

(ranked by net yards rushing average)
Rank Player School Gms Att Yds Tds Yds/Att Avg

1 Kimble, Caleb Fulton County 11 207 1770 24 8.6 161
2 Saucedo, Cain Nicholas County 12 265 1870 32 7.1 156
3 Frazier, Colby Pineville 11 135 1645 21 12.2 150
4 Heard, Dorian Kentucky Country Day 14 210 1972 32 9.4 141
5 Kramer, Cody Ludlow 12 145 1525 14 10.5 127
6 Tabor, Xander Crittenden County 13 209 1616 17 7.7 124
7 Metten, Marshall Eminence 12 177 1436 17 8.1 120
8 Francis, Dominick Phelps 11 155 1310 14 8.5 119
9 Davis, Luke Holy Cross (Louisville) 13 214 1508 23 7.0 116

10 Morris, Devon Pineville 11 129 1264 14 9.8 115
11 Marksberry, Jordan Dayton 11 96 1085 12 11.3 99
12 Williams, Azeno Frankfort 11 155 999 9 6.4 91
13 Vallandingham, Ian Ludlow 12 122 1088 16 8.9 91
14 Phelps, John Paintsville 15 190 1334 18 7.0 89
15 Tully, Payton Bracken County 8 113 669 3 5.9 84
16 Wickliffe, Zane Bethlehem 11 112 908 15 8.1 83
17 Raines, Cody Pikeville 13 185 1063 15 5.7 82
18 Brown, Chase Lynn Camp 11 118 891 9 7.6 81
19 Newborn, Braxton Ludlow 10 91 784 10 8.6 78
20 Barber, Matthew Paris 11 142 841 6 5.9 76
21 Tibbs, MIchael Nicholas County 11 140 823 9 5.9 75
22 Corley, Malachi Campbellsville 8 48 541 10 11.3 68
23 Smith, Nick Kentucky Country Day 14 110 947 15 8.6 68
24 Geraghty, Chaz Holy Cross (Louisville) 13 124 890 11 7.2 68
25 Gamble, Jovari Russellville 10 133 681 3 5.1 68
26 Tackett, Austin Betsy Layne 10 116 667 7 5.8 67
27 Hollis, Tyrell Phelps 11 97 698 5 7.2 63
28 Schadler, Trevor Bishop Brossart 12 108 748 12 6.9 62
29 Hyden, Jake Paintsville 13 128 776 10 6.1 60
30 Ackerson, Jahmir Newport Central Catholic 13 86 738 6 8.6 57

Top 30 Passing
(playing a minimum of 7 games)

(ranked by net yards passing average)
Rank Player School Gms Cmp Att Cmp% Yds TD Int Avg

1 Ponder, Dalton Williamsburg 13 186 295 63.1 3739 48 10 288
2 Hedges, Justin Eminence 9 123 198 62.1 2148 27 6 239
3 Hash, Arren Campbellsville 11 139 238 58.4 2517 28 6 229
4 Mattingly, Ryan Bethlehem 11 138 239 57.7 2196 24 6 200
5 McNamee, Isaac Pikeville 13 148 228 64.9 2464 32 6 190
6 Kremer, Paul Newport Central Catholic 13 148 244 60.7 2136 26 6 164
7 Heighton, Jacob Raceland 8 69 129 53.5 1305 18 6 163
8 Atkins, Aaron Bellevue 11 83 196 42.3 1495 16 11 136
9 Puckett, Chase Paris 11 101 229 44.1 1486 16 16 135

10 Roy, Jack Fairview 10 107 259 41.3 1339 7 15 134
11 Hyden, Jake Paintsville 13 106 206 51.5 1609 15 10 124
12 Mims, Chase Betsy Layne 10 77 163 47.2 1212 10 10 121
13 Rhodes, Drew Caverna 11 91 213 42.7 1145 10 18 104
14 Smith, Tylen Lynn Camp 11 73 131 55.7 1139 9 7 104
15 Rowsey, James Fort Knox 10 68 135 50.4 1021 10 6 102
16 Miller, Garrett Hazard 12 77 130 59.2 1188 10 4 99
17 Geraghty, Chaz Holy Cross (Louisville) 13 71 166 42.8 1182 10 13 91
18 Ries, Lennon Russellville 12 64 162 39.5 986 13 10 82
19 Hughes, Connor Raceland 10 47 84 56.0 778 13 3 78
20 Russo, Luke Kentucky Country Day 14 60 110 54.5 1064 15 2 76
21 Jones, Hunter Crittenden County 12 52 107 48.6 804 11 6 67
22 Warren, Jerome Fulton County 11 45 93 48.4 723 9 4 66
23 Horn, Tyler Nicholas County 13 49 115 42.6 818 9 13 63
24 Davis, Sam Frankfort 11 42 98 42.9 665 6 11 60
25 Leicht, Jacob Bishop Brossart 12 48 108 44.4 697 8 8 58
26 Vallandingham, Ian Ludlow 12 68 125 54.4 693 12 8 58
27 Crider, Luke Crittenden County 10 44 76 57.9 545 11 3 54
28 Capps, Reece Pineville 11 31 63 49.2 466 3 5 42
29 Schadler, Trevor Bishop Brossart 12 37 74 50.0 475 3 3 40
30 Hord, Carson Bracken County 11 31 120 25.8 425 6 11 39
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Top 30 Receiving
(playing a minimum of 7 games)

(ranked by yards gained receiving per game)

Rank Player School Gms Rec Yds Yds/Rec TD YD
P-GM

TD
P-GM

1 Rose, Caleb Williamsburg 13 63 1430 22.7 17 110 1.3
2 Thomas, Gavon Williamsburg 13 56 1177 21.0 16 91 1.2
3 Corley, Malachi Campbellsville 8 25 698 27.9 10 87 1.2
4 Saunders, Dakadrian Eminence 12 56 987 17.6 14 82 1.2
5 Barnes, Gunner Bellevue 11 41 859 21.0 11 78 1.0
6 Bailey, Adriene Eminence 12 40 850 21.2 14 71 1.2
7 Lewis, Gunnur Raceland 12 38 802 21.1 12 67 1.0
8 Jefferson, Caleb Newport Central Catholic 10 35 628 17.9 10 63 1.0
9 Hensley, Jackson Pikeville 13 49 809 16.5 12 62 0.9

10 Clark, Jamaun Paris 9 32 528 16.5 4 59 0.4
11 Harper, Jeremy Fairview 10 35 585 16.7 3 58 0.3
12 Yates, Zyier Caverna 11 30 637 21.2 6 58 0.5
13 Cubit, Lathan Campbellsville 11 38 627 16.5 5 57 0.5
14 Cox, Ethan Raceland 11 31 613 19.8 8 56 0.7
15 Smith, Nick Kentucky Country Day 14 37 766 20.7 10 55 0.7
16 Mueller, Cody Newport Central Catholic 13 32 692 21.6 7 53 0.5
17 Cheek, Xavier Bethlehem 11 32 577 18.0 6 52 0.5
18 Thomas, Reggie Campbellsville 11 41 547 13.3 5 50 0.5
19 Powell, Devonte Williamsburg 12 34 596 17.5 9 50 0.8
20 Gilbert, Spencer Lynn Camp 11 28 533 19.0 6 48 0.5
21 Peake, Lain Bethlehem 11 38 528 13.9 5 48 0.5
22 Trusley, Clay Bethlehem 7 17 332 19.5 4 47 0.6
23 Wheatley, Blase Campbellsville 8 14 374 26.7 5 47 0.6
24 Gradney, Sidney Fort Knox 10 25 466 18.6 7 47 0.7
25 Carnes, Graham Holy Cross (Louisville) 13 30 586 19.5 4 45 0.3
26 Poe, Karsten Paintsville 15 32 671 21.0 9 45 0.6
27 Tucker, Mason Bethlehem 11 35 490 14.0 5 45 0.5
28 Johnson, Caleb Paris 11 26 473 18.2 8 43 0.7
29 Pugh, Seth Pikeville 13 30 551 18.4 5 42 0.4
30 Ford, Andrew Hazard 12 36 496 13.8 2 41 0.2

Top 30 Scoring
(playing a minimum of 7 games)
(ranked by total points per game)

Touchdowns Kicking

Rank Player School Gms Rush Rec Other INT Fum
Ret PR KR FG PAT Cnv SAF Pts Avg

1 Saucedo, Cain Nicholas County 12 32 2 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 7 1 232 19.3
2 Corley, Malachi Campbellsville 8 10 10 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 5 0 136 17.0
3 Heard, Dorian Kentucky Country Day 14 32 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 222 15.9
4 Kimble, Caleb Fulton County 11 24 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 156 14.2
5 Saunders, Dakadrian Eminence 12 8 14 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 9 0 168 14.0
6 Frazier, Colby Pineville 11 21 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 0 140 12.7
7 Marksberry, Jordan Dayton 11 12 3 0 0 0 0 3 0 6 8 0 130 11.8
8 Smith, Nick Kentucky Country Day 14 15 10 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 164 11.7
9 Davis, Luke Holy Cross (Louisville) 13 23 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 148 11.4

10 Metten, Marshall Eminence 12 17 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 128 10.7
11 Tabor, Xander Crittenden County 13 17 3 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 132 10.2
12 Morris, Devon Pineville 11 14 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 4 0 110 10.0
13 Phelps, John Paintsville 15 18 2 0 1 1 2 0 0 0 2 0 148 9.9
14 Thomas, Gavon Williamsburg 13 0 16 0 0 0 4 1 0 0 1 0 128 9.8
15 Wickliffe, Zane Bethlehem 11 15 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 102 9.3
16 Raines, Cody Pikeville 13 15 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 3 0 120 9.2
17 Francis, Dominick Phelps 11 14 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 96 8.7
18 Vallandingham, Ian Ludlow 12 16 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 102 8.5
19 Rose, Caleb Williamsburg 13 0 17 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 108 8.3
20 Bailey, Adriene Eminence 12 2 14 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 98 8.2
21 Lewis, Gunnur Raceland 12 2 12 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 96 8.0
22 Hensley, Jackson Pikeville 13 1 12 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 1 0 98 7.5
23 Ellis, Charles Frankfort 10 9 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 74 7.4
24 Thomas, Reggie Campbellsville 11 5 5 0 2 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 80 7.3
25 Kramer, Cody Ludlow 12 14 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 86 7.2
26 Cox, Ethan Raceland 11 2 8 0 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 78 7.1
27 Williams, Azeno Frankfort 11 9 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 74 6.7
28 Mattingly, Ryan Bethlehem 11 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 74 6.7
29 Jefferson, Caleb Newport Central Catholic 10 0 10 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 66 6.6
30 Barnes, Gunner Bellevue 11 1 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 72 6.5
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Top 25 PATs
(playing a minimum of 7 games)

(at least 3 PAT per Game)

Rank Player School Gms Made Att Pct
PAT
per

Game
1 Zielke, Bryce Bethlehem 11 53 57 93.0 4.8
2 Key, Larry Holy Cross (Louisville) 13 49 54 90.7 3.8
3 Hamilton, Tanner Pikeville 13 48 57 84.2 3.7
4 Perkins, Noah Crittenden County 13 46 53 86.8 3.5
5 Lavin, Sam Newport Central Catholic 11 37 41 90.2 3.4
6 Underwood, Cameron Ludlow 12 36 47 76.6 3.0
7 Schonwetter, Zach Kentucky Country Day 13 37 44 84.1 2.8
8 Miklavcic, Reed Frankfort 9 24 27 88.9 2.7
9 Trador, Seth Paintsville 15 36 51 70.6 2.4

10 Rowsey, Caleb Raceland 12 25 36 69.4 2.1
11 Schwartz, Andrew Bishop Brossart 10 20 30 66.7 2.0
12 Naylor, Luke Pineville 10 20 34 58.8 2.0
13 Rigsby, Mark Campbellsville 9 17 29 58.6 1.9

Top 25 Field Goals
(playing a minimum of 7 games)

(at least 1 Field Goal Attempt)
(ranked by field goals per game)

Rank Player School Gms Made Att Pct
Field
Goals

per
Game

1 Helm, Jonah Hazard 11 6 10 60.0 0.5
2 Rowsey, Caleb Raceland 12 5 6 83.3 0.4
3 Zielke, Bryce Bethlehem 11 4 9 44.4 0.4
4 Lavin, Sam Newport Central Catholic 11 4 5 80.0 0.4
5 Ledington, Luke Lynn Camp 11 2 4 50.0 0.2
6 Hamilton, Tanner Pikeville 13 2 3 66.7 0.2
7 Key, Larry Holy Cross (Louisville) 13 3 3 100.0 0.2
8 Schonwetter, Zach Kentucky Country Day 13 1 2 50.0 0.1
9 Brown, Dustin Russellville 11 1 2 50.0 0.1

10 Pirtle, Jordan Fulton County 11 1 5 20.0 0.1
11 Underwood, Cameron Ludlow 12 1 2 50.0 0.1
12 Louis, William Newport Central Catholic 10 1 1 100.0 0.1
13 Perkins, Noah Crittenden County 13 0 2 0.0 0.0
14 Miklavcic, Reed Frankfort 9 0 1 0.0 0.0
15 Gooslin, Will Phelps 10 0 1 0.0 0.0
16 Trador, Seth Paintsville 15 0 1 0.0 0.0
17 Hammond, Dylan Fulton County 11 0 1 0.0 0.0
18 Reardon, Kohlton Fort Knox 8 0 1 0.0 0.0

Top 25 Tackles
(playing a minimum of 7 games)

(ranked by tackles per game)

Rank Player School Gms Solo
Tackles

Assisted
Tackles

Total
Tackles TFL

Tackles
per

Game
1 Kramer, Cody Ludlow 12 101 63 164 24 13.7
2 Gribbins, Tyler Campbellsville 11 26 96 122 15 11.1
3 Douglas, Exavier Kentucky Country Day 10 57 54 111 10 11.1
4 Carson, Devon Bishop Brossart 12 48 83 131 5 10.9
5 Clark, Donovan Eminence 11 47 67 114 6 10.4
6 Smith, Gracin Fairview 10 62 42 104 13 10.4
7 Reardon, Devon Campbellsville 11 26 83 109 7 9.9
8 Caudill, Kaden Pikeville 11 29 79 108 2 9.8
9 McCalister, Caden Crittenden County 12 83 33 116 9 9.7

10 Collum, Jon Pikeville 13 41 77 118 15 9.1
11 Perry, JR Holy Cross (Louisville) 13 41 76 117 13 9.0
12 Legg, Cole Eminence 12 45 63.5 108.5 5 9.0
13 Boone, Tyler Crittenden County 9 53 23 76 14 8.4
14 Tincher, Seth Nicholas County 13 82 27 109 1 8.4
15 Fletcher, Reece Hazard 12 22 78 100 3 8.3
16 Cubit, Lathan Campbellsville 11 28 61 89 8 8.1
17 Howard, Chris Williamsburg 13 79 25 104 14 8.0
18 Todd, Jalen Kentucky Country Day 13 54 50 104 9 8.0
19 Corley, Malachi Campbellsville 8 25 38 63 6 7.9
20 Frazier, Colby Pineville 11 76 11 87 2 7.9
21 Jackson, Zion Paris 7 43 11 54 7 7.7
22 Wheatley, Blase Campbellsville 8 13 48 61 0 7.6
23 Thomas, Reggie Campbellsville 11 32 51 83 13 7.5
24 Metten, Marshall Eminence 12 48 42 90 8 7.5
25 Birchfield, Brody Pikeville 13 23 74 97 4 7.5

Top 25 Defensive Sacks
(playing a minimum of 7 games)

(ranked by sacks)

Rank Player School Gms Defensive
Sacks

1 Anderson, Nathan Ludlow 11 11
2 Siegrist, Nolan Holy Cross (Louisville) 13 10.5
3 Hammond, Dylan Fulton County 11 9.5
4 Keeton, Nick Paintsville 15 9
5 Allen, Jaylyn Paintsville 14 9
6 Bray, Jason Williamsburg 13 9
7 Bridges, Broc Fulton County 11 9
8 Winders, Braxton Crittenden County 13 8
9 Evans, Vince Kentucky Country Day 14 7.5

10 Easley, Lathen Crittenden County 13 7
11 Todd, Jalen Kentucky Country Day 13 7
12 Morgan, Max Newport Central Catholic 12 7
13 Bellamy, Tanner Fort Knox 10 7
14 Love, Tyler Fulton County 11 6.5
15 Thomas, Brayden Hazard 12 6
16 Couch, Matthew Hazard 12 6
17 Clark, Donovan Eminence 11 6
18 Thomas, Reggie Campbellsville 11 6
19 Ackerson, Jahmir Newport Central Catholic 13 5.5
20 Mathews, Philip Holy Cross (Louisville) 13 5
21 Neace, Spencer Nicholas County 12 5
22 Douglas, Exavier Kentucky Country Day 10 5
23 Carson, Devon Bishop Brossart 12 4.5
24 Hyden, Luke Paintsville 15 4
25 Creerkmore-McCullah, Bryce Williamsburg 13 4
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Top 25 Defensive Fumbles
(playing a minimum of 7 games)

(ranked by fumbles forced)

Rank Player School Gms
Defensive
Fumbled
Forces

Defensive
Fumbles

Recovered
1 Kramer, Cody Ludlow 12 6 1
2 McCalister, Caden Crittenden County 12 5 5
3 Deaton, Zane Hazard 12 4 5
4 Corley, Malachi Campbellsville 8 4 1
5 Compton, Matt Pikeville 13 3.5 0
6 Cleaver, Ethan Nicholas County 13 3 1
7 Snell, Anthony Williamsburg 13 3 1
8 Howard, Chris Williamsburg 13 3 0
9 Neace, Spencer Nicholas County 12 3 1

10 Hollis, Tyrell Phelps 11 3 3
11 Hammond, Dylan Fulton County 11 3 4
12 Love, Tyler Fulton County 11 3 0
13 Arnett, Gabriel Paris 11 3 2
14 Douglas, Exavier Kentucky Country Day 10 3 1
15 Keeton, Nick Paintsville 15 2 2
16 Hall, Devin Paintsville 15 2 2
17 Boyd-Blair, Peyton Pikeville 13 2 0
18 Daunt, Tanner Newport Central Catholic 13 2 2
19 Easley, Lathen Crittenden County 13 2 0
20 Freppon, Issac Newport Central Catholic 13 2 1
21 Todd, Jalen Kentucky Country Day 13 2 2
22 Schadler, Trevor Bishop Brossart 12 2 1
23 Herndon, Malaki Newport Central Catholic 12 2 1
24 McMurry, Josh Russellville 12 2 0
25 Hammock, Landon Pikeville 12 2 0

Top 25 Interceptions
(playing a minimum of 7 games)

(ranked by interceptions)

Rank Player School Gms Int
Int

Return
Net

Yards

Int
Return

Touchdowns

1 Horn, Tyler Nicholas County 13 8 147 1
2 Hyden, Jake Paintsville 13 6 68 0
3 Boyd-Blair, Peyton Pikeville 13 5 28 1
4 Hampton, Jackson Russellville 12 5 141 2
5 Bailey, Adriene Eminence 12 5 7 0
6 Leicht, Jacob Bishop Brossart 12 5 68 0
7 Lewis, Gunnur Raceland 12 5 66 1
8 Woods, Emery Bracken County 11 5 98 0
9 Porter, Jonah Paintsville 15 4 0 0

10 Hall, Devin Paintsville 15 4 17 1
11 Hubert, Jackson Kentucky Country Day 14 4 34 0
12 Tindle, Tye Williamsburg 13 4 45 0
13 Gaw, Tate Holy Cross (Louisville) 13 4 37 0
14 Rose, Caleb Williamsburg 13 4 122 1
15 Tabor, Xander Crittenden County 13 4 102 2
16 Underwood, Cameron Ludlow 12 4 46 1
17 Saunders, Dakadrian Eminence 12 4 54 0
18 Barnes, Gunner Bellevue 11 4 54 0
19 Cleveland, Xavier Frankfort 11 4 13 0
20 Capps, Reece Pineville 11 4 31 0
21 Yandal, Armani Fulton County 11 4 183 2
22 Thomas, Reggie Campbellsville 11 4 103 2
23 Turner, Devin Fulton County 10 4 121 2
24 Comstock, Braiden Dayton 10 4 43 0
25 Burchett, Jaxson Betsy Layne 9 4 10 0

Top 25 Team Scoring
(playing a minimum of 7 games)

(ranked by points per Game)

Rank School Games Points
Points

per
Game

1 Williamsburg 13 562 43.2
2 Kentucky Country Day 14 567 40.5
3 Eminence 12 481 40.1
4 Bethlehem 11 435 39.5
5 Pikeville 14 524 37.4
6 Nicholas County 13 478 36.8
7 Campbellsville 11 387 35.2
8 Raceland 12 417 34.8
9 Crittenden County 13 450 34.6

10 Fulton County 11 378 34.4
11 Ludlow 12 391 32.6
12 Newport Central Catholic 13 420 32.3
13 Pineville 11 348 31.6
14 Holy Cross (Louisville) 14 429 30.6
15 Paintsville 15 456 30.4
16 Frankfort 11 311 28.3
17 Lynn Camp 11 248 22.5
18 Hazard 12 265 22.1
19 Bishop Brossart 12 260 21.7
20 Dayton 11 230 20.9
21 Phelps 11 222 20.2
22 Bellevue 11 215 19.5
23 Paris 11 204 18.5
24 Betsy Layne 11 203 18.5
25 Russellville 12 215 17.9

Top 25 Team Defense
(playing a minimum of 7 games)

(ranked by Points Allowed per Game)

Rank School Games Points
Allowed

Points
Allowed

per
Game

1 Pikeville 14 154 11.0
2 Crittenden County 13 178 13.7
3 Newport Central Catholic 13 180 13.8
4 Bishop Brossart 12 186 15.5
5 Pineville 11 175 15.9
6 Raceland 12 193 16.1
7 Kentucky Country Day 14 226 16.1
8 Holy Cross (Louisville) 14 244 17.4
9 Paintsville 15 277 18.5

10 Hazard 12 229 19.1
11 Williamsburg 13 249 19.2
12 Ludlow 12 272 22.7
13 Bethlehem 11 256 23.3
14 Fulton County 11 266 24.2
15 Nicholas County 13 319 24.5
16 Campbellsville 11 276 25.1
17 Eminence 12 338 28.2
18 Lynn Camp 11 327 29.7
19 Frankfort 11 344 31.3
20 Dayton 11 345 31.4
21 Fort Knox 11 360 32.7
22 Phelps 11 362 32.9
23 Russellville 12 425 35.4
24 Bellevue 11 405 36.8
25 Betsy Layne 11 418 38.0

Top 25 Team Scoring Margin
(playing a minimum of 7 games)

(ranked by Margin Points per Game)

Rank School Games Points
Scored

Points
Allowed

Margin
Points

Margin
Points

per
Game

1 Pikeville 14 524 154 370 26.4
2 Kentucky Country Day 14 567 226 341 24.4
3 Williamsburg 13 562 249 313 24.1
4 Crittenden County 13 450 178 272 20.9
5 Raceland 12 417 193 224 18.7
6 Newport Central Catholic 13 420 180 240 18.5
7 Bethlehem 11 435 256 179 16.3
8 Pineville 11 348 175 173 15.7
9 Holy Cross (Louisville) 14 429 244 185 13.2

10 Nicholas County 13 478 319 159 12.2
11 Paintsville 15 456 277 179 11.9
12 Eminence 12 481 338 143 11.9
13 Fulton County 11 378 266 112 10.2
14 Campbellsville 11 387 276 111 10.1
15 Ludlow 12 391 272 119 9.9
16 Bishop Brossart 12 260 186 74 6.2
17 Hazard 12 265 229 36 3.0
18 Frankfort 11 311 344 -33 -3.0
19 Lynn Camp 11 248 327 -79 -7.2
20 Dayton 11 230 345 -115 -10.5
21 Phelps 11 222 362 -140 -12.7
22 Bellevue 11 215 405 -190 -17.3
23 Russellville 12 215 425 -210 -17.5
24 Fort Knox 11 152 360 -208 -18.9
25 Betsy Layne 11 203 418 -215 -19.5
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Top 25 Team Rushing
(playing a minimum of 7 games)

(ranked by Rushing Yards per Game)
rank School Games Yds Avg

1 Pineville 11 3597 327
2 Nicholas County 13 3870 298
3 Ludlow 12 3559 297
4 Holy Cross (Louisville) 13 3480 268
5 Kentucky Country Day 14 3601 257
6 Phelps 11 2778 253
7 Fulton County 11 2639 240
8 Crittenden County 13 2761 212
9 Paintsville 15 3063 204

10 Dayton 11 2136 194
11 Frankfort 11 2090 190
12 Eminence 12 2280 190
13 Bracken County 11 1899 173
14 Bethlehem 11 1824 166
15 Bishop Brossart 12 1906 159
16 Lynn Camp 11 1723 157
17 Pikeville 13 1999 154
18 Hazard 12 1748 146
19 Betsy Layne 10 1451 145
20 Raceland 12 1646 137
21 Campbellsville 11 1487 135
22 Newport Central Catholic 13 1731 133
23 Russellville 12 1586 132
24 Fairview 10 1245 124
25 Williamsburg 13 1565 120

Top 25 Team Rushing Defense
(playing a minimum of 7 games)

(ranked by Rushing Yards Allowed per Game)
Rank School Games Yds Avg

1 Williamsburg 13 88 7
2 Fairview 10 458 46
3 Paintsville 15 797 53
4 Fort Knox 10 887 89
5 Pineville 11 1000 91
6 Ludlow 12 1193 99
7 Crittenden County 13 1313 101
8 Eminence 12 1314 110
9 Holy Cross (Louisville) 13 1485 114

10 Hazard 12 1544 129
11 Kentucky Country Day 14 1819 130
12 Newport Central Catholic 13 1750 135
13 Pikeville 13 1845 142
14 Fulton County 11 1629 148
15 Raceland 12 1860 155
16 Bethlehem 11 1771 161
17 Nicholas County 13 2149 165
18 Campbellsville 11 1842 167
19 Bishop Brossart 12 2018 168
20 Lynn Camp 11 2024 184
21 Phelps 11 2106 191
22 Dayton 11 2124 193
23 Caverna 11 2291 208
24 Paris 11 2308 210
25 Russellville 12 2698 225

Top 25 Team Passing
(playing a minimum of 7 games)

(ranked by Passing Yards per Game)
Rank School Games Yds Avg

1 Williamsburg 13 3915 301
2 Campbellsville 11 2627 239
3 Eminence 12 2567 214
4 Bethlehem 11 2247 204
5 Pikeville 13 2533 195
6 Newport Central Catholic 13 2367 182
7 Raceland 12 2171 181
8 Bellevue 11 1623 148
9 Paris 11 1537 140

10 Betsy Layne 10 1354 135
11 Fairview 10 1339 134
12 Paintsville 15 1989 133
13 Hazard 12 1568 131
14 Frankfort 11 1226 111
15 Crittenden County 13 1429 110
16 Caverna 11 1203 109
17 Lynn Camp 11 1139 104
18 Fort Knox 10 1023 102
19 Bishop Brossart 12 1172 98
20 Kentucky Country Day 14 1366 98
21 Holy Cross (Louisville) 13 1211 93
22 Russellville 12 1078 90
23 Fulton County 11 851 77
24 Nicholas County 13 818 63
25 Ludlow 12 723 60

Top 25 Team Passing Defense
(playing a minimum of 7 games)

(ranked by Rushing Passing Allowed per Game)
Rank School Games Yds Avg

1 Williamsburg 13 100 8
2 Fairview 10 277 28
3 Pikeville 13 812 62
4 Paintsville 15 986 66
5 Raceland 12 821 68
6 Paris 11 754 69
7 Hazard 12 885 74
8 Newport Central Catholic 13 1045 80
9 Lynn Camp 11 910 83

10 Crittenden County 13 1100 85
11 Fort Knox 10 882 88
12 Bishop Brossart 12 1080 90
13 Ludlow 12 1277 106
14 Eminence 12 1294 108
15 Dayton 11 1205 110
16 Russellville 12 1330 111
17 Bellevue 11 1223 111
18 Caverna 11 1242 113
19 Pineville 11 1244 113
20 Nicholas County 13 1484 114
21 Phelps 11 1304 119
22 Fulton County 11 1310 119
23 Kentucky Country Day 14 1694 121
24 Holy Cross (Louisville) 13 1582 122
25 Campbellsville 11 1383 126

Top 25 Team Sacks
(playing a minimum of 7 games)

(ranked by Sacks per Game)
Rank School Games Sacks Avg

1 Fulton County 11 34 3.1
2 Williamsburg 13 33 2.5
3 Crittenden County 13 29 2.2
4 Kentucky Country Day 14 31 2.2
5 Paintsville 15 29 1.9
6 Newport Central Catholic 13 24 1.8
7 Ludlow 12 22 1.8
8 Holy Cross (Louisville) 14 25 1.8
9 Campbellsville 11 19 1.7

10 Eminence 12 20 1.7
11 Pineville 11 16 1.5
12 Fort Knox 11 15 1.4
13 Hazard 12 15 1.2
14 Bishop Brossart 12 15 1.2
15 Paris 11 13 1.2
16 Fairview 10 10 1.0
17 Betsy Layne 11 11 1.0
18 Nicholas County 13 13 1.0
19 Bellevue 11 10 0.9
20 Frankfort 11 10 0.9
21 Phelps 11 9 0.8
22 Russellville 12 9 0.8
23 Pikeville 14 9 0.6
24 Raceland 12 6 0.5
25 Bracken County 11 5 0.5

Top 25 Team Fumbles Recovered
(playing a minimum of 7 games)

(ranked by Fumbles Forced)

Rank School Games Fumbles
Forced

Fumbles
Recovered Avg

1 Crittenden County 13 15 20 1.5
2 Williamsburg 13 14 16 1.2
3 Nicholas County 13 14 15 1.2
4 Hazard 12 11 15 1.2
5 Eminence 12 11 13 1.1
6 Paintsville 15 11 13 0.9
7 Pikeville 14 11 11 0.8
8 Bishop Brossart 12 11 8 0.7
9 Ludlow 12 10 10 0.8

10 Kentucky Country Day 14 10 24 1.7
11 Campbellsville 11 9 6 0.5
12 Fulton County 11 9 20 1.8
13 Newport Central Catholic 13 8 13 1.0
14 Pineville 11 7 6 0.5
15 Holy Cross (Louisville) 14 7 12 0.9
16 Fairview 10 7 10 1.0
17 Russellville 12 6 5 0.4
18 Paris 11 6 7 0.6
19 Caverna 11 6 9 0.8
20 Bracken County 11 5 10 0.9
21 Frankfort 11 5 12 1.1
22 Fort Knox 11 4 5 0.5
23 Phelps 11 4 5 0.5
24 Bethlehem 11 4 12 1.1
25 Betsy Layne 11 3 5 0.5
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Top 25 Team Interceptions
(playing a minimum of 7 games)

(ranked by Interceptions)
Rank School Games Int Avg

1 Crittenden County 13 18 1.4
2 Paintsville 15 18 1.2
3 Fulton County 11 17 1.5
4 Williamsburg 13 17 1.3
5 Pikeville 14 15 1.1
6 Raceland 12 15 1.2
7 Bishop Brossart 12 13 1.1
8 Nicholas County 13 13 1.0
9 Newport Central Catholic 13 13 1.0

10 Frankfort 11 12 1.1
11 Eminence 12 12 1.0
12 Lynn Camp 11 11 1.0
13 Ludlow 12 11 0.9
14 Russellville 12 11 0.9
15 Kentucky Country Day 14 11 0.8
16 Hazard 12 11 0.9
17 Campbellsville 11 11 1.0
18 Holy Cross (Louisville) 14 10 0.7
19 Pineville 11 10 0.9
20 Bellevue 11 10 0.9
21 Bethlehem 11 9 0.8
22 Paris 11 9 0.8
23 Caverna 11 8 0.7
24 Bracken County 11 8 0.7
25 Dayton 11 7 0.6

Teams Participating
in this Report

(playing a minimum of 7
games)

(no more than 1 missing stat
reports)

Bellevue
Bethlehem
Betsy Layne
Bishop Brossart
Bracken County
Campbellsville
Caverna
Crittenden County
Dayton
Eminence
Fairview
Fort Knox
Frankfort
Fulton County
Hazard
Holy Cross (Louisville)
Kentucky Country Day
Ludlow
Lynn Camp
Newport Central Catholic
Nicholas County
Paintsville
Paris
Phelps
Pikeville
Pineville
Raceland
Russellville
Williamsburg

Teams
not

having
Filed

Required
Stat

Reports
(playing a
minimum

of 7
games)
(no more

than 1
missing

stat
reports)

Berea
Harlan
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Football Class 1A Stat Leaders
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